2011. Prior to these minority ownership interest purchases, we previously held noncontrolling majority ownership interests in these LLCs and they were
therefore accounted for on an unconsolidated basis.

The tables below reflect the “As Adjusted” Statement of Income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, reflecting the revenue and expense
impact of the consolidation of these various LLCs as if they had been consolidated for the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011. The “As
Adjusted” amounts are used for comparison discussions in the Results of Operations, as they present both periods on a comparable basis. There was no
material impact on our net income as a result of the consolidation of these LLCs.

19

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2011:

As reported
in

Consolidated
Statements

of Income for
the Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2012

As reported
in

Consolidated
Statements

of Income for
the Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2011

Three
months
ended

September 30,
2011

Statements
of  Income
for LLCs
in which

we
purchased
third-party

minority
interests

“As
Adjusted”

Three
Months
Ended

September 30,
2011

“As
Adjusted”
Variance

Revenues   $ 13,610   $ 7,394   $ 4,603   $ 11,997   $ 1,613

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   5,263   1,799   976   2,775   (2,488)
Advisory fees to UHS   540   525   —   525   (15)
Other operating expenses   3,578   1,424   1,973   3,397   (181)
Transaction costs   14   455   —   455   441

   9,395   4,203   2,949   7,152   (2,243)
Income before equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs, interest

expense and gain, net   4,215   3,191   1,654   4,845   (630)
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs   645   875   (575)   300   345
Interest expense, net   (1,874)   (718)   (1,079)   (1,797)   (77)
Net income   $ 2,986   $ 3,348   $ —   $ 3,348   ($ 362)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011:

As reported
in

Consolidated
Statements

of Income for
the Nine

Months Ended
September 30,

2012

As reported
in

Consolidated
Statements

of Income for
the Nine

Months Ended
September 30,

2011

Nine
months
ended

September 30,
2011

Statements
of  Income
for LLCs
in which

we
purchased
third-party

minority
interests

“As
Adjusted”

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2011

“As
Adjusted”
Variance

Revenues   $ 40,627   $ 20,836   $ 13,423   $ 34,259   $ 6,368

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   15,484   4,841   2,871   7,712   (7,772)
Advisory fees to UHS   1,594   1,476   —   1,476   (118)
Other operating expenses   11,244   3,674   5,704   9,378   (1,866)
Transaction costs   663   590   —   590   (73)

   28,985   10,581   8,575   19,156   (9,829)
Income before equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs, interest expense

and gain, net   11,642   10,255   4,848   15,103   (3,461)
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs   1,803   2,377   (1,513)   864   939
Gain on divestiture of property owned by an unconsolidated LLC   7,375   —   —   —   7,375
Interest expense, net   (5,853)   (1,464)   (3,335)   (4,799)   (1,054)
Net income   $ 14,967   $ 11,168   $ —   $ 11,168   $ 3,799

20

Table of Contents

For the three months ended September 30, 2012, net income was $3.0 million as compared to $3.3 million during the comparable prior year quarter. For the
nine-month period ended September 30, 2012, net income was $15.0 million as compared to $11.2 million during the comparable nine-month period of the
prior year.

The decrease in net income of $362,000 during the third quarter of 2012, as compared to the comparable prior year quarter, was primarily attributable to:

•  an unfavorable change of $2.5 million (As Adjusted) in depreciation and amortization expense primarily due to a $1.9 million increase incurred